of the after-tax weighted-average cost of capital (WACC), used for the calculation, fell within the range from 8.31% to 8.75%
(averaging 6.95% after tax).

Based on the results of the tests conducted in the first half of 2018, the need was stated for reversing the impairment write-downs
for wind farms for the amount of PLN 116.6 m (primarily for plant and equipment). The recoverable value was determined at
PLN 664.4 m.

Sensitivity analysis

The estimated impact of the changes in selected parameters on the overall valuation of the abovementioned assets is presented
below. The conducted sensitivity analyses indicate that discount rates and electricity prices are the factors that impact the
estimated value in use of the CGUs to the greatest extent. Their change could necessitate the establishment or reversal of
impairment write-downs of the aggregate value specified below.

The sensitivity analysis considers changes in factors throughout the forecast period.

. Parameter
Value

and direction
of change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m]

Change in
impairment

loss/reversal
amount [PLN m] Increase in value Decrease in value

Discount rates
[+ 0.5 p.p.]  (25.9) (21.1)

[- 0.5 p.p.] 27.6  22.3

Electricity prices
[+ 1%] 8.8  7.5

[- 1%]  (8.8) (7.5)

If market conditions change, there is a risk that test results will be different in the future.

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

Energa SA Group
 Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the

six-month period ended 30 June 2018 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the condensed
interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof 23

12.   Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in the bank earns interest at variable interest rates negotiated with banks, the level of which depends on the interest rate